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DEFENCE EXPENDITURES OF NATO COUNTRIES 

1970-1994 

The figures given Ln table 1 represent payments actually made or fo be made during the course of the fiscal 
year. They are based on -he NATO definition of defence expenditures. In view of the differences between this and 
national definitions, rhe figures shown may diverge considerably from those which are quoted by national authorities 
or given in national budgers. 'For counrries providing military assistance, this is included in the expenditures 
figures. For countries receiving assistance, figures do not include the value of items received. Expenditures for 
research and development are included in equipment expenditures and pensions paid to retirees in personnel 
expenditures. 

France and Spain are members of the Alliance without belonging to the integrated militxry structure; Spain, 
however, participates in the collecrive force planning. The defence data relating to France are indicative only. 

Iceland has no armed forces. 

SUMMARY 

Table 1: total defence expenditures 
Table 2: gross domestic product (GDP) and defence expenditure annual voiume change 
Table 3: defence expenditures as % of GDP 
Table 4: GDP and defence expenditures per capita 
Table 5: distribution of defence expenditures by category 
Table 6: armed fcrces 

RFZADER'S GUXDE 

To suppress any ambiguity the fiscal year has been designate, -1 by the year which includes the ‘nighest number 
of months: e.g. 1991 represents the fiscal year 1991/1992 for Canada and U.K. and the fiscal year 1990/1991 for V.S. 

Because of rounding, the total figures may differ from the sum of their components. 

Conventional signs: e esrimate - nil 
. . not available i/ not applicabie 
t break in continuity of series 

D-_=_EPS_-_P__P==__P=-~=----=~=~~~~=~=~~*~=~~~~=~~~~==~~~~*~~~~~=~==~~~-=~~~=====~~==~==~~=~==~~~~~=~~~~~~=~~=~~~~ 

D&'?XSFZS DE Dh?ENSE DES PAPS DE L'OTAN 

1970-1994 

Les chiffres indi.quBs dans Le tableau ? sent fond&s scr la definition OTAN des dQpenses de defensr ez 
reptesentent Les paiements reellement effectu6s ou qui doiaent 1'4tre au coura de 1'annQe fiscale. Ces chiffres 
peuvent accuser des variations sensibles par rapport aux chiffres correspondants qui figuretit dans les dccuments 
budgetaires nationaux, en raison des differences existant entre les difinitions nationales et la definition OX!! des, 
depenses de d6fenae. Les doanBes relatives aux pays qui fournissenr. une assistance miLi:aire incluen; les d+er,ses 
Li6es a cette assistance. En revanche celles-ci ne sent pas comptabiLi&es dans les depenses des pays SQndficiaires. 
Les d6penses effect-u&es pout la recherche et le d6veloppement sonr incluses dans les depenses d'6quipement ez Les 
pensions vers6es aux retraites sent comprises dans les dcpenses effect&es pour Le personnel. 

Membres de 1'Allianse. L'Espagne et la $tance ne font pas partie de la structure militaire LntBgrQe; 
l*Espagne, n&nmoins, parricipe aux travaux communs de planification des forces. Les donnees concernant ia defense 
de la France n'ont qu'une valeur indicative. 

L'IsLande n'a pas de forces ardes. .' 

GUlDEDE 

Tableau 1: montant des d$penses de defense 
Tableau 2: variation en volume du produit int&i$ur brur <P'Ig) et des d6penses de defense' 
Tableau 3: part des depenses de dcfense dans Le PIB 
Tableau 4: PIB et depenses de defense par habitant 
Tableau 5: repartition des ddpenses de defense par categoric 
Tableau 6: forces armies 

IxcruRE 

Pour supprimer toute ambiguft6, l'an&e fiscale a Qtd d6sign6e par le milL6sime de lsann6e qui contient le 
plus grand nombre de mois; p-e. 1991 represente l'ann6e fiscale 1991/1992 pour le Canada et le Royaume-Uni et l'annle 
fiscale 1990/1991 pour les Etats-Unis. 

Du fait des arrondis, les totaux peuvent ne pas coLncider avec la somme de leurs composantes. 

Signes conventionnels: e estimation - IlUl 
II sans objet . . non disponible 
. point decimal 1 rupture de s6rie 
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Table 1 : Defence expenditures of NATO countries 

Tableau 1 : DBpenses de defense des pays de 1'oTBN 

Country Currency unit / 
I Unite mon&tawe 1970 1975 1980 1985 1990 1991 1992 1993 

Pays (million) 
1994e 

(0) 

3elgium * 
lenmark 
-rance 

Zermany 
;reece 
taly 
.uxembourg 
Netherlands 
~0lway 
lortugal 
jpain 

.urkey 
Jnited Kmgdom 

Nato Europe 

Canada 
United States 

North America 

Naro rotal 

(3 (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 6) (7) (8) (9) 

Current prices and exchange rates I Prix et taux de change courants 

Belgian francs 37388 70899 115754 144183 155205 157919 ) 132819 129602 132088 
Danish kroner 2967 5355 9117 13344 16399 17091 17129 17390 17431 
French francs 32672 55872 110514 186715 231911 240936 238874 241199 246403 
Deutschemarks 22573 37589 48518 58650 68376 65579 65536 60596 58320 
Drachmae 14208 45936 96975 321981 612344 693846 835468 932995 1052760 
1000 Italian IIre 1562 3:04 7643 17767 28007 30191 30813 32364 34179 
Luxembourg francs 416 836 1534 2265 3233 3681 3963 3740 4135 
Dutch guilder 3909 7119 10476 12901 13513 13548 13900 13103 12904 
Norwegian kroner 2774 4771 8242 15446 21251 21313 23538 22929 24165 
Escudos 12538 19898 43440 111375 267299 305643 341904 352504 370722 
Pesetas 350423 674883 922808 947173 927852 1054902 1020642 
Turkish !iras 6399 32833 203172 1234547 13865971 23656518 42319927 77716559 143637732 
Pounds sterlmg 2607 557 1 11593 18301 22287 24380 22850 22686 22439 

Us do&us 111981 92218 186189 188211 193154 f72317 167756 

Canadran do!lars 1999 3360 5700 10332 13473 12830 13111 13293 129% 
Us dollars 79846 88400 138191 258185 306170 280292 305141 297637 286?H 

Us dollars 81754 91704 143141 265731 317717 291490 315988 307941 295887 

I Us dolkws 256122 357949 503906 479701 509142 480258 463644 

1985 prices and exchange rates / Prix et taux de change de 1985 

3elgique - Francs beiges 92077 ?21248 
3anemark Couronnes aanotses 12201 11934 
+ance Francs franpais 130218 141656 

Vemagne Deutschemarks 44023 53710 
Xce Drachmes 129660 238472 
talie 1000 lires 13192 14722 

.uxembourg Francs luxembourgeuls 1056 1498 
‘ays-Bas Florins 10479 10882 

JowAge Louronnes norveg:epnes 10961 11091 
)ortugal Escudos 149631 138693 
Espagne Pesetas 

rurquie Livres turques 412650 699319 

ioyavme-Uni L&es sterlmg 16522 16287 

Wan Europe DO/fare EU 

Canada ollars canadiens 7129 6983 
:tats-Unis Dollars EU 240211 179715 

bmhique du Nerd Dollars EU 245431 184828 

‘ora/ Otan Dollars EU 

. From 1992, defence expenditures reflect the decision by the Belgian 
Government to demiliiriie the Gendarmene. 

145395 ?44183 142113 139922 I 114290 109346 10859@ 
13227 73344 13885 14110 13739 13687 134X 

171254 ?86715 194733 195848 189806 187345 188187 
56772 5365G 60653 55955 53108 47244 44313 

244924 321981 290192 279705 293101 289151 293407 
15551 17767 18701 18348 18589 18673 189LM 
2033 2265 2944 3235 3367 3080 3285 

1164i 12tio; 13372 13017 12911 12013 11623 

12643 ‘5446 16653 16097 1X20 16646 17284 
116609 111375 136421 138744 136645 131981 134914 

603791 674883 646082 619724 570026 622024 573536 
1132939 1234547 18336&J 1884924 19779% 2113111 2112556 

16468 !8301 16596 16680 14870 14370 13934 

84509 92218 93309 91446 87251 84430 82795 

7732 10332 11094 10317 1049 10490 10141 
192288 258165 262024 227292 242410 228910 215579 

187950 26573? 270148 234848 250047 236592 223005 

282459 357949 363457 326294 337299 321023 305801 

. A partrt de 1992. les d&enses de defense refletent la d&isron du 
Gouvemement belge de demiliiariser la Gendarmerie. 
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Tabfe 2 : (:ross dormstic j-xw!~rt in-: dcrrnc~ ~xpr~ili !-VJ-ra anminl Fariat.j.00 (I) 
fbnrc3 Q:' c<m.rtant {!CCl?S 

'hbl call 7. : Involution annu~1l.e du ptcduit int6rTmr bmt et des d+mses de dSp.nse (2) 
(bast:r suf les prix constants) 
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ilemarrc 
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Gemlany 
Greece 
bl) 
LlX?~ibXK 
!de!heila'?ds 

?Jaw?, 

PSWQi 
s;rz.:; 

Turkev 
Unitec! Kr:B?n. 
U!ilres Sa!es 

I 
47 3 1 ^ _- . 26 34 19 o(! -1 T 09 
60 4 E, :: 35 -0.2 -? 7 ori 28 46 
33 37 :5 I.6 1 -I i3 1: 12 40 
4: 38 :c 29 24 :., _ -6 11 -1 I) 2; 

j 
35 43 ,s 4 2 5 57 i :q ; 21 -1 2 15 

65 53 ,. -' 17 -t 1 33 0 ,?I 135 c; g 

34 50 :> 7 3: 2.1 1- L 07 -0 7 16 
5: -. Ld E . '. 46 32 3! yc1 12 f 5 

1 1 4 c 34 .I z 4 41 21 0 14 -G 2 OF 
4:‘ 52 __ ̂ _ 2.2 : 7 :F: 35 16 32 

, ;i 5 5 . , 45 46 1: 1 ! -0 A 2.c 

rj/. 25 * .- 45 30 ;:‘ ;s -1 D 13 
c3 5F i ' - ,j ,~ "1 $2 r, i; 72 03 

I 
3 1 9E .L 3 F, ci -2 : 1 r L ti 19 24 
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/Jlemagn6- 

CSPCE 

Itabs- 
Lxemtclurg 
Pays-Bas 
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POrtlIgZ~ 
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TK@W 

Royaurne-i'c 
Et&s-!hs 

:i.: ! 43 2’ !.A -! 2 -15 i .!C 3 -4 3 -(ii 
/ I -1 : :o ?? L 3: :5 -c : 7.: 06 -3 3 

-’ 6 2s 0: : 3 C3 i.1: -2 ,T .i; i -1 e 
! 
I :z 4.3 1^ . . !! 02 t? 6 ? 1 .I Ij 54 

53 05 :- .;. -1 45 -7 i -5 : ?<.I: -F. 7 
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Table 3: Defence expenditures as I of gross domestic product 

.Tableau 3: DQpenses de d6fense en X du produit int&ieur brut 

I.. ,,. 
country Avemge I Average I’ Average I Average I 

I Moyenne Moyenne Moyenne Moyenne 1990 1991 1992 1993 1394e 
Pays 1970 - 1974 1975 1979 1980 1984 1985 - 1989 

(0) (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (‘3 (7) (‘3) (9) 

Belgium * 
Denmark 
Frcyxe 
S&many 
3r&ece 
Italy 
hembourg 
Veiherlands 
Uo,;yay 
‘0pJgal 
Spam 
Turkey 
Jnited Kingdom 

Vat9 Europe 

hnada 
J&d Sates 

V&h America 

Naio roral 

Beiglque * 
Da&mark 
France 
&ma~ne 
S&X? 

ltalie 
iuzembourg 
“a&&s 
uo!$ge 
>oortugal 
Zspagw 
rurqL;e 
ioyaume-Unl 

lran Europe 

Canada 
itats-LJna 

9mWque du Nord 

rota/ Orafl 

f Senoteoftablel i - CT notedu t&leau 1. 

Based oncurrent prices 

3.2 3.3 
2.4 2.4 
38 41 
3.4 3.4 
67 66 
2.0 2.1 
1.0 72 
31 3.1 
3: 29 
3.3 3.4 
21 24 
44 40 
49 5.2 

3.6 

1.9 21 
5.0 58 

4.7 5.x 

4.6 

I SW la base des prix courants 

29 24 23 
21 2.1 21 
3.6 36 36 
30 28 ( 23 
62 58 5.4 
23 21 21 
11 1 1 12 
29 2.6 25 
32 3.2 31 
32 3.1 31 
22 18 17 
3.3 3.5 38 
46 41 43 

3.3 3.0 2.9 

21 2.0 19 
63 56 50 

5.9 5.3 4.7 

4.7 4.1 3.7 

I 1.9 
20 
34 
22 
56 
20 
12 
?5 
34 
30 
16 
39 
3.5 

2.7 

19 
52 

4.9 

18 
2.0 
34 
19 
5.5 
2.1 
1.1 
2.3 
31 
29 
17 
41 
3.6 

2.6 

19 
48 

4.5 

1.8 
1.9 
3.3 
1.8 
5.6 
2.1 
1.1 
22 
3.2 
3.0 
1.6 
4.1 
34 

2.5 

1.7 
4.3 

4.1 

3.7 3.6 3.3 

Based on constant prices I Sur la base des prix constants 

32 
25 
38 
3.4 
67 
2.2 
0.9 
30 
31 
3.9 
2.1 
3.9 
51 

3.2 
2.4 
41 
34 
6.6 
21 
1.2 
30 
3.0 
3.4 
24 
3.0 
5.3 

3.6 

30 
21 
3.0 
3.0 
61 
22 
‘2 
30 
31 
32 
2 2. 
35 
45 

1.9 
1.9 
3.3 
1.8 
5.6 
2.0 
12 
23 
2.9 
2.9 
1.6 
40 
3.4 

3.3 

24 20 2. t 
7.1 5.4 5.9 

6.8 5.1 5.6 

2.1 
6.3 

6.0 

26 2.5 I 2.0 1.9 
2.1 21 2.0 2.0 
36 36 3.4 3.4 
2.0 I 2.3 22 1.9 
5.0 5.4 56 55 
20 1.9 ,19 2.0 
11 12 1.2 1.1 
2.1 2.6 25 2.4 
31 2.9 31 29 
31 3.1 30 29 
1.8 1.7 16 17 
39 4.0 40 40 
4.0 41 3.8 3.6 

3.0 2.9 2.7 2.6 

20 1.9 19 19 
5.7 50 52 48 

5.4 4.8 5.0 4.6 

2.5 

1.1 
4.4 

4.2 

4.8 5.0 4.5 4.0 4.1 3.8 3.5 

29 
24 
39 
35 
4.7 
2.5 
0.8 
3.1 
33 
69 

34 
50 

21 
64 

6. I 

26 
26 
3.9 
3.5 
4.7 
26 
0.6 
32 
37 
6.9 

2.3 
58 
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Table 4 : Gross domestic product and defence expenditures per capita in Us $ * 
(1985 prices aad exchange rates) 

Tableau 4: Produit intCrieur brat et d=Spenses de d6fen.w par habitant en $ EU * 
(prix et taux de change de 1985) 

Country / pajrs 1970 1975 1980 1985 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994e 

(0) (1) (2) (3 (4) (5) (‘3 (7) (8) (9) 

Gross domestic product I Produit int&rieur brut 

Belgium 
Denmark 
France 
Germany 
Greece 
Italy 
Luxembourg 
Netherlands 
Norway 
Portugal 
Spam 
Turkey 
United Kingdom 

Mat0 Europe 

Canada 
United States 

North America 

Nato total 

5 781 6 752 
8 283 6 894 
6 948 7 a77 
7 377 8 059 
2 246 2 703 
5098 5 660 
6 957 7 562 
7 014 7836 

8008 9 726 
1 477 i 766 
3 206 3 962 

972 1 I54 
6 147 6 726 

5 341 5 932 

9 035 10 92a 
13 176 13 916 

12 796 13 631 

8 320 9039 

7 798 8 099 9 346 9 486 9 526 9 371 9 414 
9 939 11350 12 184 12 303 12 413 12 416 12 703 

9 005 9 482 10687 10 702 10 795 IO 638 10 689 
9 503 IO 146 11557 1 IO 222 10 43G 10 186 10 178 
3 245 3 366 3 568 3 639 3661 3 659 3 672 

7 020 7 431 8690 8 795 8861 8834 8965 

8386 9 419 11415 11 582 11 677 11 671 11728 
8611 8 837 9959 10088 10 152 10064 10 057 

12 075 14009 14 832 14 992 15396 15 570 15988 
2 130 2 145 2636 2 678 2708 2 697 2 751 

4 111 4 307 5 297 5 405 5 440 5 375 5 406 
1 180 1 351 1588 1570 1613 1666 1 699 
7 344 8 073 9 370 9 119 9046 9196 9436 

6 721 7 084 8048 7 813 7 923 7 852 7 928 

12 5r;8 13 395 15 057 14 586 ‘13952 14 013 14 238 

15 473 !6 786 18 328 17 920 18 170 18 513 18 919 

15 189 16 502 18 014 17 598 f7 748 18 062 18457 

io 191 10 993 12 219 I? 881 ?;a66 12 060 12 274 

&fence expenditures I DBpenses da &tense 

Belglque 
Danemark 
France 
kllemagne 
G&e 
ltalle 

Luxembourg 
Pays-Bas 

130 140 145 ?32 139 

Royaume-Uni 

Orsn Europe 

Canada 
Etats-Unn 

Am&ique du Non! 

233 247 243 227 435 206 201 

1994 populatfon data used in this table have been calculated by applying 
the average annual growth rate behveen 1988 and 19Q3 to 1993 figures. 

Les donn&s de population pour 1994 uti!!s&s darts ce tableau ont et& 
calculees en appliquant aux valeurs de !‘a93 le pourcentage annuel 
moyen d’&olution entre 1988 et 1993. 

f* Senoteoftablel. ** Cf. note du tab&w 1. 
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Table 5 : Distribution of total defence expenditures by category 

Tableau 5 : RQpartiticm des dkpenses totales de d6fense par cat6gorie 

Country Average I Average I’ Average / Average I 
I Moyenne Moyenne Moyenne Moyenne 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994e 

Pays 1970 - 1974 1975 - 1979 1980 - 1984 1985 - 1989 

(0) (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) 

% devoted to personnel expenditures I % affect& aux dbpenses en personnel 

Belgium 
Canada 
Denmark 
Germany 
Greece 
Italy 
Luxembourg 
Netherlands 
Norway 
Portugal 
Spain 
Turkey 
United Kmgdom 
United States 

62.4 62.9 61.8 63.4 68.4 68.9 65.3 69.6 690 

65.6 60.8 50.7 46.2 500 49.4 49.9 47.7 47.0 

58.9 58.0 54 6 566 58.4 51.2 56.7 56 0 56.1 

50.5 49.8 46.6 48.9 52.1 56.8 58.6 60.2 60.0 

66.0 57 6 54.6 60.5 64 1 64.4 61.4 62.2 63.0 

59.9 61.9 59.1 57.8 61 6 64.1 63.7 62.9 62.7 

82.2 85.5 77.5 76.9 79.6 70.6 75 8 77.3 70 5 

65.4 61.2 553 52.8 53 9 55.2 57 5 594 58 6 

52.1 52.9 48.8 43.9 43.3 46.3 43.8 36. G 35 8 

50.8 688 66.6 67.7 73.1 i4 9 80 5 79.8 75.0 
62.0 64 7 69.5 62 3 64 6 

66.7 47.6 45.3 37.1 48.3 485 40.7 54.5 46.2 

48.8 44.6 37 4 38.6 40.6 41.7 43.a 43.5 42 7 

32.3 42 0 419 37 0 36.6 43 2 39.3 38 6 33 3 

% devoted to equipment expenditures I % affect& aux depenses d’bquipement 

Belgique 
Canada 
Panemark 
Allemagne 
Grece 
ltalie 
Luxembourg 
Pays-Bas 
Nqdge 
Ptirtugal 
&X2gflC? 

Turquie 
Royaume-Uni 
Fats-Unls 

107 il.7 13.8 li 1 7.9 82 82 70 71 
73 9.0 17.8 19.7 17 0 :a.1 186 19.2 196 

‘164 :a.4 16.9 14.0 14 9 15.8 17.8. 14.6 140 

16 4 168. 20.0 19.6 17.7 156 13.3 11.2 109 
a2 19.3 17 4 13 2 21.4 20.3 23.4 24.7 24.4 

153 147 17.4 19.7 17.5 16.3 15.0 I? 2 17.3 

1.5 I.9 1.3, 35 3.2 54 4.6 2.8 28 ,, 

12 s 18.0 20.5 198 17 9 !5.6 14.2 14 0 15.2 

152 16.0 19.4 21.7 22 6 22.0 24.4 27 6 267 

7.: 2.2 55 76 13 3 a5 2.2 72 81 
12 7 12.5 10.9 13 5 133 

3.9 19.2 9.1 1% 2 20 0 22.7 24 8 22.9 34 2 

166 .21.& 26.2 24.a ??9 19 4 ?8.1 26 0 26 1 
214 176 21.9 25 5 24.6 27 3 22 9 22 0 :99 

% devoted to infrastructure expenditures I % affect6 aux dbpenses d’infrarastructura 

Belgium 
tanada 
Dinmark 

3ermany 
3eece 
Italy 
-uxembourg 
Veiherlands 

vmvay 
‘0rhJgal 
Spain 
Turkey 
Jnlted Kmgdom 
Jnited States 

5.5 
2.8 
3.3 

6.3 
5.8 
1.6 
4.9 
2.0 

4.4 
2.3 

5.5 
2.4 
1.5 

6.5 5.5 40 ‘3.6 2.8 
2.5 2.3 28 3.9 3.4 
2.4 2.0 34 34 4.3 

6.3 5.4 5.9 59 49 
5.3 2.8 22 21 1.7 
1.8 23 26 2.8 2.3 
32 :10.3 73 7.0 148 
3.2 3.7 5.2 5.9 6.2 

4.3 5.0 8.2 9.8 9.5 
34 5.9 3.7 3.4 3.4 

2.3 16 
7.3 13.2 5.4 3.2 2.8 
1.7 2.7 3.9 51 4.4 
1.9 1.6 18 1.7 1.2 

% deiroted to other expenditures I % affect6 aux autres dbpenses 

5.2 29 3.9 
3.1 3.1 22 
37 25 25 
4.5 46 51 
2.4 28 06 
2.7 25 25 

10.6 11.8 0.0 
5.8 46 45 
9.8 0.2 0.4 
5.3 15 13 
IO 09 1.0 
35 29 20 
2.9 6.8 .8.0 
1.4 1.6 1.8 

3elgique 
Canada 
Janemark 

Allemagne 
Grece 
ltalie 

Luxembourg 
Pays-Bas 
NONege 

Portugal 
Espagne 
Turquw? 
Royaume-Uni 
Etats-ilnis 
-Niss 

19.9 20.1 21.2 20.5 20.0 
32.2 32.2 31.8 29.9 31 2 

23 4 22.7 21 8 26.1 2i.4 
19 G 180 19.0 23.9 23.9 
12.3 13.6 12.6 10.5 12.0 
16 1 17 2 18.5 17.4 17.5 
10.2 92 9.0 3.2 107 
22.3 22 9 22.6 22.0 21.6 

24.3 22.3 22 1 20.2 29.1 
13.1 129 11.9 14.4 12 5 
23.0 20.8 20.0 232 21.2 
28 5 26.0 23.0 19.7 175 
36.4 34.5 35.2 23.7 23.2 

40.0 313 39 3 40 7 43 1 
-. 
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Table 6 : Armed forces - Awmd average strength 

Tableau 6 : Forces arfn6es - Bffactif annuelmoyen 

1 From 1992. mrlltary strength reRects the decision by the Belgian 
Government to demilrtanze the Gendarmerie. 

country I pays 

(0) 

1970 

(1) 

1975 

(2) 

1960 1985 1990 1951 1992 1993 1594e 

(3) (4) (5) I 6) (7) Pi P! 

Militery (thousand) I Miliiires (millier) 

Relgium * 106 103 108 107 106 101 1 79 70 54 
Denmark 42 34 33 29 31 30 28 27 27 
France 571 595 575 563 550 542 522 506 506 
Germany 455 491 490 495 545 457 442 398 360 
Greece 170 i85 186 201 201 205 208 213 214 
Italy 522 459 474 504 493 4i3 471 450 435 
Luxembourg 1 1 1 1 t 1 1 1 1 
Netherlands 112 107 107 103 104 104 90 86 79 
&f--Y 37 36 40 36 51 41 42 
P0rhJgal 229 104 88 102 87 86 80 68 76 
Spain 356 314 263 246 158 204 213 
Turkey 625 584 717 814 769 804 704 6e6 73G 
United Kingdom 364 348 330 334 308 301 293 271 258 

Nam Eurepe 3504 3603 3510 3399 3159 

Canada 91 76 82 83 a7 86 a2 76 73 
United States 3294 2 !46 2050 2244 2 l&l 2115 1919 1815 17!9 

North AImrice 3365 2224 2732 2327 2268 2201 2oui ? 891 l-792 

5936 5930 sm 5597 5 159 

IMary and civilian persenret as % ot labour Mce 
fbrsonnets civil et militaire en X de h population active 

Belgique l 31 26 2.8 2.8 2.T 25 ( 2.0 ?8 :4 
Danemark 22 18 1.6 1.4 11 14 13 13 1.2 
France - 3.3 3.2 3.0 3@ 2.a 21 26 2.5 2.4 
Allemagne 2.3 -5 

i.5 
2.4 23 2.6 !.4 13 1.6 15 

Gfh? 6.2 6.t Ei 58 5.5 57 5.9 59 
itslie 29 2.5 3.3 24 2.2 22 2i 22 2.1 
Luxembourg 0.9 0.6 08 0.9 07 57 07 07 0 7 
Pays-Em 2.9 2.7 2.5 2.2 15 :j i.6 15 :4 
Nolvege 3.1 2.8 2.6 23 2.9 25 2.5 
Portugal 65 2.8 23 25 21 ,.o 20 ;7 1.S 
Espagce 30 2.6 20 1.3 16 16 :6 
Tu:quie 44 3.5 48 4.8 39 4.1 3E 35 37 
Royaume-Unr 2.9 25 2.2 1.9 17 !7 16 1.5 !4 

2.8 28 2s 24 2.2 

Canada 1.5 1.2 10 1.0 a.9 09 09 0.8 07 
Etats-Unrs 5.3 34 2.8 29 2.6 2.5 2.3 21 2.0 

Amdfque du Nerd 5.0 3.2 2.6 2.7 2.4 2.3 2.1 2.0 1.9 

Total Olen 2.7 2.7 2.5 2.4 2.2 

j* A partir de 1992, les effechfs militases reflQent Ii decision du 
Gouvernement beige de demllitariserla Gendarmerie. 

-a- 
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